#### 501798841 01/26/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Iformata LLC	01/25/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Signal Perfection, Ltd.	
Street Address:	6301 Benjamin Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 101	
City:	Татра	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33634	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12816611
Application Number:	12816583
Application Number:	61250914

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)862-2200 Phone: 3128623312

Email: patrick.lau@kirkland.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 2: c/o Patrick Lau, Legal Assistant
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23033-4 PL

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patrick Lau

PATENT

REEL: 027598 FRAME: 0204

\$120 00 1281661

### Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Assignment (Fully Executed)\_(21202571\_2)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment (Fully Executed)\_(21202571\_2)#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment (Fully Executed)\_(21202571\_2)#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment (Fully Executed)\_(21202571\_2)#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment (Fully Executed)\_(21202571\_2)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 027598 FRAME: 0205

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

**THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT** ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of this 25th day of January, 2012, ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between **IFORMATA LLC**, an Ohio limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and **SIGNAL PERFECTION**, **LTD**., a Maryland corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee and AVI-SPL Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of even date herewith, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell, and=Assignee has agreed to purchase, all of the business, assets, rights and properties which constitute the Business (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to all of the patents, patent disclosures and inventions (whether or not patentable and whether or not reduced to practice) and all provisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, reexaminations thereof and all applications that claim priority thereto or therefrom, that are owned or controlled by Assignor, including without limitation the United States patents and patent applications and the foreign patents and patent applications identified and set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any continuations, divisions, continuations in part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent of the United States thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall take all further reasonable actions and provide, at Assignee's cost and expense, to Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, all such

PATENT REEL: 027598 FRAME: 0206 cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens, assignments, powers of attorney and other documentation) to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications covering the inventions assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the patent rights assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the patent rights assigned herein and this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country; and (4) the implementation or perfection of this Assignment in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world.

\* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF be signed and executed by the und January, 2012.	F, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to lersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this <u>25th</u> day of
	IFORMATA LLC, an Ohio limited liability company
	By: David allen
	Name: David Allen Title: Manager
	SIGNAL PERFECTION, LTD., a Maryland corporation
	Ву:
	Name: John Zettel Title: Chief Executive Officer and Secretary

[Signature Page to Iformata Patent Assignment]

OF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this 25th day of
IFORMATA LLC, an Ohio limited liability company
By: Name: David Allen Title: Manager
SIGNAL PERFECTION, LTD., a Maryland corporation
By:  Name: John Zettel  Title: Chief Deccutive Officer and  Secretary

[Signature Page to Iformata Patent Assignment]

# Schedule A

Title	Inventor(s)	Country	Application Number / Filing Date
A SYSTEM FOR	Scott D. Allen	U.S.	12/816611
MANAGING,	Rebekah A. Allen		6/16/2010
SCHEDULING,	Isaac J. Hogue		
MONITORING AND			
CONTROLLING AUDIO			
AND VIDEO			
COMMUNICATION AND			
DATA COLLABORATION			
A METHOD FOR	Scott D. Allen	U.S.	12/816583
MANAGING,	Rebekah A. Allen		6/16/2010
SCHEDULING,	Isaac J. Hogue		
MONITORING AND			
CONTROLLING AUDIO			
AND VIDEO			
COMMUNICATION AND			
DATA COLLABORATION			
SYSTEM AND METHOD	Scott D. Allen	U.S.	61/250914
FOR AUTOMATED VIDEO	Rebekah A. Allen		10/13/2009
CONFERENCE	Isaac J. Hogue		
MANAGEMENT AND			
CONTROL			

**RECORDED: 01/26/2012** 

PATENT REEL: 027598 FRAME: 0210